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DISTRICT : KAMRUP (METRO)

IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE ,  KAMRUP (METRO), 
AT GUWAHATI.

PRESENT : Sri S.P. Moitra, AJS
Sessions Judge
Kamrup(M), Guwahati

NDPS Case No. 22 of 2016
Under Sections 17 (c) of the NDPS Act, 1985

      State of Assam                                             

                      ......... Complainant

                                         -Versus-

Shri Maisnam Opendra Singh 

                                               ...... …    Accused

Date of Evidence         :  16.03.2017, 19.04.2017 & 31.08.2017     

Date of Argument :  27.10.2017

Date of  Judgment : 07.11.2017

Advocates who appeared in this case

For the State   -   Shri H. Deka, Learned  Public Prosecutor

For the defence – Mrs. S. Kaur, Advocate 

J   U  D  G  M  E  N  T

1. The case of the prosecution, in brief, is that on  26.02.2016, informant 

Ashis Choudhury along with staff  executed the train checking duty inside the 

12235  Dn.  Rajdhani  Express,  arrived  at  platform  No.1  of  Guwahati  Railway 

Station  at about 6:00 a.m. On checking the luggage the present accused, a 

passenger  of Coach No. A-1, recovered 6 packets suspected opium, weighing 6 

kgs., wrapped with black colour polythene papers  from inside a small  brown 

colour trolly  bag.  Immediately,  he informed the matter  to  the O/C,  Guwahati 

GRPS over telephone and after getting authority letter from the O/C, he duly 

seized the suspected 6 kgs. of opium from the possession of the accused person 

at  platform No.1  and  samples  have  been  drawn  for  the  FSL  examination  in 
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presence of the witnesses and the accused person. It is also alleged that later 

on, the accused person was arrested under Section 43 of the NDPS Act  and was 

brought to the GRPS along with the seized materials.  

2. On the  basis  of  written  FIR,  submitted  by  Sri  Ashis  Choudhury  ,  SI, 

Guwahati GRPS , Guwahati GRPS Case No. 27/16 was registered under Section 

17(c)of NDPS Act and was taken up for investigation. After completion of the 

investigation,  the  accused  person  named  above,  was  charge  sheeted  under 

Section 17(c)of the NDPS Act. 

3. Copies  of  the  relevant  documents  were  furnished  to  the  accused  in 

compliance to the provision of Section 207 of the Cr.P.C.  On consideration of 

charge,  a  formal  charge  under  Section  17(c)  of  the  NDPS  Act,  was  framed 

against  the  accused;  charge was read over  and explained to the accused to 

which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to face the trial.

4. In  course  of  trial,  the  prosecution  examined,  as  many  as,  6  (six) 

witnesses on its behalf and also exhibited 10 (ten) documents. Defense plea was 

of complete denial of any guilt and the defence examined none on its behalf. The 

statement of the accused person was recorded U/S 313 of the Cr.PC.

5. I heard the argument advanced by the learned counsel for the parties. I 

have also gone through the written argument, submitted by the learned defence 

counsel. 

6. Points for determination:-

(i) Whether on 26.02.2016, at about 6:00 a.m., at Guwahati 

Railway Station Platform No.1, the accused person named 

above was apprehended  while travelling by Dn. Rajdhani 

Express and was found in possession of 6 Kgs of Opium?

(ii) Whether  the  prosecution  agency  observed  all  the 

formalities and acted in accordance with the provisions of 

the NDPS Act ?

Decision and reason thereof:-

7. I  have  gone  carefully  through  the  entire  evidence,  both  oral  and 

documentary, on record and the materials placed before me. Let me first scan 

the evidence on record for consideration of the merit of the case. 

8. PW1 Md. Ahmed Ali was posted at GRPS, as Constable, Guwahati GRPS 

and  his  testimony reveals  that  on  26.02.2016,  he  was  on  duty  at  Guwahati 

Railway  Station  from  4:00  a.m.,  to  8:00  p.m.  He  testified  that  under  the 

instruction of  the O/C,  he went to the place of occurrence along with weighing 
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scale.  He  also  testified  that  he  handed  over  the  weighing  scale  to  Asish 

Choudhury and  Asish Choudhury detected those packets of opium in a bag from 

one person. He added that the said bag was recovered and it was brown collour 

bag.He further added that Asish Choudhury  seized the bag and he proved Ext-1 

as  the  seizure  memo and   Ext-1(1)  as  his   signature.  His  further  testimony 

reveals  that  Asish Choudhury collected  two samples  of  the  suspected opium, 

each containing weight of 24 grams at the spot and thereafter, Asish Choudhury 

brought the accused along with the seized materials to the police station. He 

proved Mat. Ext-1 as the brown colour bag containing six packets of suspected 

opium. 

 During cross-examination, the witness admitted that he had no personal 

knowledge  wherefrom  the  accused  was  brought  to  the  platform   No.1  and 

wherefrom the bag was recovered. The witnesses also admitted that there is no 

signature of the accused, seizing officer and witnesses on Mat. Ext-1. 

9. PW2 Md Noor Mahammad Ali,  a Constable posted at Guwahati GRPS, 

testified that on 26.02.2016,  he was on train checking duty  from 5:00 a.m. to 

8:00 p.m. He testified that  around 6:00 am./6:30 a.m., when the Dn. Rajdhani 

Express  reached at platform No.1 of Guwahati Railway Station,  they started 

checking all the  compartments along with SI Ashis Choudhury, Constable Devojit 

Kalita and himself.   His testimony further reveals that  while checking Coach 

No.1, he saw one person sitting in the said coach with a bag and   they asked 

him to open the bag and found six packets wrapped with black polythene papers 

containing suspected substance and  then Ashis Choudhry  informed this matter 

to the O/C, Guwahati GRPS and detained the accused and Abed  Ali  (PW1) 

came to the spot with weighing balance and seal. He added that at that time, 

they brought  down the accused along with  the bag from the said train  and 

subsequently, the train left the railway station and thereafter, Ashis Choudhury 

seized the bag  and Ashis Choudhury took weight of the said bag. He further 

reveals that Ashis Choudhury collected two samples from each packets  of the 

suspected opium. He proved Ext-1 as the seizure memo and  Ext-1(2) as his 

signature. He also reveals that Mat. Ext-1 is the brown colour bag containing six 

packets  suspected  opium  and  they  brought  the  accused  along  with  seized 

material to the police station.

During cross-examination,  the witness admitted that at that time, when 

they entered into the said compartment, the other passengers  were entering 

into  and coming down of the said train. He further admitted that the accused 
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was occupant of seat No. 48 in that coach.  He stated that at the time of making 

seizure of the articles at platform No.1 neither the  passengers of the train, nor 

any others vendors were called to be witness to the search and seizure. He also 

stated that after getting down of the said coach they did not get  passenger 

chart  pasted  of the said compartment. The witness admitted that there is no 

signature of the accused, seizing officer and witnesses on Mat. Ext-1 and the bag 

is not seen in sealed condition today. 

10. PW3 Sri Gajendra Nath Deka is the Deputy Director, Drugs and Narcotics 

Division, Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam and his testimony reveals that 

on 29.02.2016,  he received a parcel through the Directorate, DFS, Assam, in 

connection  with GRPS Case No. 27/2016,  for necessary examination. He also 

testified  that  the  parcel  consistsed  of  1(one)  exhibit  enclosed  in  a  sealed 

envelope cover. The facsimile of the seal was found to be “GHTY:GRPS”. In his 

opinion,  the  sample  gave  positive  tests  for  opium  and  the  percentage  of 

morphine in each exhibit was found to be 8.17.  He proved Ext-2 as his report 

and Ext-3 as the forwarding letter. 

11. PW4 Sri  Devojit  Kakati  was working as Constable,  Guwahati  GRPS on 

26.02.2016 and on that day,  he was on train checking duty along with  ASI 

Ashis Choudhury and Noor Mahammad Ali (PW2) from 5:00 a.m., to 2:00 p.m. 

His testimony reveals that  at around 6:00/6:30 a.m.,  DN. Rajdhani Express 

reached  Plateform No.1 of Guwhati Railway Station. He adds that then, they 

started checking of all the  compartments in the said train and then in Coach No. 

A-1, he saw the accused, sitting in the said coach with a hand bag. He testified 

that then we checked the bag and asked him to open the bag and found six 

packets wrapped with black polythene papers,  containing suspected Morphine. 

He further added that  SI Ashis Choudhury informed  the O/C, Guwahati GRPS 

and thereafter,  they brought down the accused along with the bag from the said 

train.  He  reveals  that   the  said  substance  was  weighed  and  seized  in  his 

presence and then Ashis Choudhury seized the contrabands, and total weight of 

which was 6 Kgs. He proved Ext-1 as the seizure memo and  Ext-1(3) as his 

signature.  He proved that  Mat.  Ext-1  as  the  brown colour  bag  containing  6 

packets od suspected opium. His further evidence reveals that they brought the 

accused along with seized materials to the police station.

During cross-examination,  the witness admitted that Mat. Ext-1 is  not in 

the sealed condition. He further admitted that there is no signature of  either the 

accused or the seizing officer and on the witnesses on the Mat. Ext.-1. He stated 
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that  at  the time of  checking the train,  there  were  many passengers  in  that 

coach. He specifically admitted that the Mat. Ext-1 is a trolly bag and there is no 

hand bag before this court.  His further evidence reveals that they called the 

passengers and shop keepers to be witnesses at the time of taking weight of the 

suspected substance. He specifically admitted that he  read the contents of the 

seizure list and then he put the signature. 

12. PW5 Sri Ashis Choudhury is the Search and Seizing Officer of the case 

and is the star witness.  His testimony reveals that on 26.02.2016, he along with 

his staff,  namely,  UBC Abed Ali  (PW1),  UBC Noor Mahammad Ali  (PW2) and 

Devojit Kakati (PW4) was performing  platform checking duty. He testified that in 

the meantime, the DN. Rajdhani Express reached at Guwahati Railway Station 

and then they started checking in  Coach No. A-1. He testified further that  he 

saw one person sitting in the said coach with a bag and  then they checked the 

said bag and found suspected opium. He added that thereafter, he informed this 

matter to the O/C, Guwahati GRPS  Pradip Talukdar  over mobile phone and the 

information was reduced into writing. He also added that then the O/C sent the 

authority letter, authorizing him to take  action under the NDPS Act. He proved 

Ext-5  as  the  authority  letter  and  Ext-5(1)  as  the  signature  of  O/C,  Pradip 

Talukdar.  He  further  testified  that  then,  UBC  Abed  Ali  (PW1)  carried  the 

weighment scale to the Platform of Guwahati Railway Station.   He further added 

that  then  he  checked  and  found  six  packets  of  opium  wrapped  with  black 

polythene papers containing suspected substance and then he seized the bag 

and thereafter, he took weight of the substance and total weight of consignment 

was found 6 Kgs. He proved Ext-1 as his seizure memo and  Ext-1(4) as her 

signature. His further testimony reveals that thereafter, he prepared the sketch 

map of the place of occurrence. He specifically stated that he took the samples 

of suspected opium, each containing weight of 24 grams at the spot and he 

recorded the statements of the witnesses and also he recorded the statement of 

the accused person. He further stated that he brought the accused person along 

with seized articles to the GRPS and filed an FIR before the GRPS. He proved 

Ext-7 as the FIR and  Ext-7(1) as his signature. He also proved Mat. Ext-1 as the 

brown colour bag, containing six packets of suspected opium. 

During cross-examination, the witness stated that he has not mentioned 

in the FIR  the names of the staff who were on train checking duty and also he 

has not mentioned in the FIR the exact place in the train where the recovery of 

opium was made. He further stated that he had not sealed the packets and 
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admitted  that  at  that  time,  there  were  many  passengers  in  that  train.  The 

witness further admitted that he had not drawn  separate samples from each of 

the six packets, rather he had taken samples by mixing them from all packets. 

He was suggested that he had violated the  provision of the Cr.P.C. and NDPS Act 

by not  taking samples from each packet  individually.  The witness specifically 

admitted that he has  not submitted any  certificate as regards the running 

condition of the weight and measure and stated that  he had  not found any 

tickets from the accused. The witness further reveals that when the said bag was 

opened,  they called the passengers to be witnesses, but none of them agreed 

to  present there and his statement was recorded by the I.O. He also added that 

he did not re-collect the seat no. on which the accused was found and he did not 

collect the passengers chart list  of the said train. He  further added that he 

recorded the statements of Abed Ali (PW1), Noor Mahammad (PW2) and Debojit 

Kakati (PW4). He made it specific  that he had not indicated the train in Ext-6 

sketch map as because by that time the train had left and he had  indicated the 

railway  track on Ext-6. The witness specifically stated that  he had requested 

the passengers and vendors  to be witnesses, but they declined. He also stated 

that he did  not submit any separate report under Section 57 of NDPS Act to his 

higher  authority  after  completion  of  the  search  &  seizure  and  he  has  not 

prepared  any  inventory  under  Section  52(A)(2)  of  NDPS  Act  separately.  He 

denied the suggestion that  he has violated the provision of Section 42 of NDPS 

Act and section 100 of Cr.P.C. by not  taking independent witnesses, at the time 

of search inside the said Coach, an enclosed place. He further reveals that he 

has  not served any notice under Section 50 of NDPS Act before making body 

search of the accused and he denied the suggestion that he   violated  section 

50 of the NDPS Act by not  serving notice to search his body.

13. PW6 Sri Babul Das is the SI of Police and his testimony reveals that on 

26.02.2016, he was on duty as second officer and his duty period was for the 

whole day and  on that day, the officer in charge of GRPS received an FIR from 

SI Ashish Choudhury (PW5) and after registering the same as GRPS Case No. 

27/2016 u/s 17(C) of the NDPS Act, endorsed the same to him to complete the 

investigation. He proved Ext. 7 as the said FIR and Ext. 7(2) as the signature of 

O/C,  Pradip  Kr.  Talukdar.   During  investigation  of  the  case,  he  recorded the 

statement of the informant SI, Ashish Choudhury (PW5) and he also interrogated 

the accused Maisnam Opendra Singh and recorded his statement. His further 

evidence reveals that he also collected the sample from Maalkhana of the PS and 
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forwarded it  to  FSL,  Kahilipara  for  chemical  examination  and the forwarding 

letter was signed by the Inspector Pradip Kr. Talukdar. He visited the Place of 

Occurrence  and  also  searched  for  witnesses.  But  no  one  agreed  to  be  the 

witness. He specifically stated that the accused person was forwarded to the 

court by him and  FSL report was collected by him. His further testimony reveals 

that after completion of the investigation, finding sufficient materials against the 

detained accused Maisnam Opendra Singh, he submitted chargesheet  against 

him u/s 17(C) of the NDPS Act. He proved  Ext. 10 as the Charge Sheet and Ext. 

10 (1) as his signature.

 During cross-examination the witness stated that he was not given any 

separate authority for investigation of the case, except the endorsement in the 

printed FIR form and he has  not submitted any document to show that the 

sample was collected by him from the Maalkhana of GRPS. He further admitted 

that the sample was prepared on 26/02/2016 and the sample was forwarded to 

FSL,  Kahilipara  on  29/02/2016 and he did  not  mention  in  his  charge sheet, 

where  the samples were  stored during the said 3  days.  The witness further 

admitted that he did not send 6 nos. of samples to the FSL, because only one 

sample was drawn by the search and seizing officer and he did not collect the 

passenger chart during investigation. The witness further reveals that no ticket 

was seized from the accused by the seizing officer. 

14. Now, the learned defence counsel raised her first point of attack that 

neither the trolly bag was sealed, nor the packets of alleged contraband were 

sealed  in  presence  of  the  witnesses  and  the  accused.  She  also  raised  the 

question regarding authenticity of the seized materials,  because no signature 

either of the witnesses or of the accused person or of the seizing officer had 

been  taken,  over  the   recovered  the  trolly  bag.  She  also  raised  question 

regarding custody of the seized materials and the samples in question. Evidently, 

the sample was forwarded to the FSL on 29.02.2016, whereas the sample was 

prepared  on  26.02.2016.  Nowhere  the  search  and  seizing  officer  Sri  Ashis 

Choudhury (PW5) stated that he had handed over the seized articles to the O/C 

of the police station. There is no account, exactly where the seized materials and 

the sample packets were kept.  No documents has been submitted to prove that 

the same was kept in the Malkhana of the GRPS. Of course  I.O. Sri Babul Das 

(PW6) testified that he collected the sample from the Malkhana of the police 

station and forwarded it to the FSL for chemical examination, but neither the 

copy of the malkhana register has been submitted,  nor the In-charge of the 
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Malkhana adduced evidence to prove that the seized materials and the sample 

packets  were kept in the Malkhana and it was brought out from the Malkhana. 

15. I have already stated that neither the seized bag had  signature of the 

accused or the witnesses, nor the sample packets have any signature of the 

accused  person  and  the  witnesses.  Nowhere,  the  search  and  seizing  officer 

stated  that  the  signature  of  the  accused  person  or  the  witnesses  had been 

obtained over the prepared sample. 

16. In the  State of Gujarat-Versus-Ismail U Haji Patel and Another, 

reported in (2003)12 SCC 291, the Hon'ble Apex Court of India observed 

that:

“6.............................Section 55 of the Act provides that the officer  

in charge of the police station has to take charge of and keep in safe  

custody the seized articles pending orders of the Magistrate. Since  

there  is  no  material  to  show  that  there  was  any  order  of  the  

Magistrate as to where the seized articles were to be kept, and there  

was no material to show that there was safe custody as is required  

under Section 55 of the Act.”

17. In Md. Ayub -Vs- State of Assam, reported in 1998 (1)GLT 65, the 

Hon'ble Gauhati High Court re-produced the decision of the Hon'ble Apex Court 

of India in State of Rajasthan-Vs- Daulatram, reported in AIR 1980 SCC 

1314 , where the Hon'ble Apex Court of India observed that:

“It  is  the  admitted  case  of  the  prosecution  that  the  samples  

changed several hands before reaching the public analyst. In other  

words, the samples remained in the custody of SI Adanam, P.S.  

Udai  Mandir,  Nathu  Singh,  Gajraj  Singh,  Jawan  Singh  and  the  

Assistant  public  analyst  and  yet  none  of  these  witnesses  were  

examined by the prosecution to prove that while in their custody  

the seals  were  not  tampered with.  The inevitable  effect  of  this  

omission is that the prosecution failed to rule out the possibility of  

the samples being changed or tampered with during this period-a  

fact which had to be proved affirmatively by the prosecution. This  

is the main infirmity which has been relied upon by the High Court  

in holding that the prosecution has not proved that right from the  

stage of the seizure of the opium up to the time when the samples  

were handed over to the public analyst the seals remained intact.”
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18. Here in the present case too, the prosecution could not discharge the 

onus to prove the entire case at the trial. There is no such evidence to prove that  

the sample packets were sealed properly. Since there is no signature of  either 

the accused person or the witnesses or the search and seizing officer over the 

sample  packets  and  as  because  there  is  no  such  specific  evidence  that 

immediately after preparation of the sample, it was kept in the Malkhana and 

that it was taken out from  the Malkhana for sending it to the FSL, Kahilipara, I 

find that there is a long gap and the prosecution could not establish that the 

sample packet was not changed. There is also discrepancy regarding how many 

samples were drawn whereas the search and seizing officer clearly stated that he 

drew two samples, the I.O. stated that there was only one sample. The gap 

could not be bridged by the prosecution. The packets of the contraband were 

also not sealed and it remained open through out the period, right from seizure 

till production in the Court. The brown colour trolly bag (Mat. Ext-1) has also not 

been sealed or had any signature of the either the accused or the witnesses. 

Hence,  even  if,  the  same  was  changed  during  entire  period  of  trial.  The 

prosecution could not give any account for that. Thus, there is clear violation of 

Section 55 of the NDPS Act . No inventory was prepared under Section 52(A) of 

the NDPS Act, which has been admitted by the search and seizing officer. The 

search and seizing officer also admitted that no report was sent to his Superior in  

writing in compliance to the provision of Section 57 of the NDPS Act. Besides on 

appreciation of the evidence on record, I find that although the entire process of 

sealing and seizure was completed in a busy place like the Railway Station, no 

independent  person  has  been  made   the  witness  of  seizure.  There  is  total 

discrepancy  whether any independent person was called to remain present as 

witness or not. Of course, PW5, i.e., the Search and Seizing Officer stated that 

he had called the other passengers to remain present at the time of opening the 

trolly bag and none agreed to remain present there, PW2 Md. Noor Mahammad 

Ali specifically stated that he had not called any passenger of the train at the 

time of opening the bag. He also made it clear that at the time of making  the  

seizure of articles at platform No.1 neither the passenger of the train,  nor any 

other vendor had been  called to be witnesses of the  search and seizure. PW4 

Devojit Kakati once again in a different tune stated that at the time of making 

seizure,  they called the passengers to be the witnesses. His evidence is  also 

doubtful because during his cross-examination, the witness was confronted with 

his previous statement recorded under Section 161 of the Cr.P.C. and in the same 
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statement, he specifically admitted that he had stated before the I.O. that  hand 

bag was recovered on that day, whereas the seizure was made of a trolly bag. 

Thus the witness of the seizure and the search party contradicted one another 

regarding all the materials particulars. The members of the train checking party 

also  contradicted  one  another  regarding  specific  seat  and  from  where  the 

accused person was arrested. Neither the search and seizing officer,  nor the I.O. 

seized any passengers chart to prove the facts  that the accused person was 

actually travelling by the train. 

19. Thus I agreed to the argument, placed by the learned defence counsel 

that  the prosecution  has  failed  to  establish  the guilt  of  the  accused person. 

Although the recovery was made, but due to negligent handling of the case, the 

prosecution could not establish the guilt of the accused person,  removing all 

shadow of doubt.

20. In result, accused person, namely, Shri Maisnam Opendra Singh is held 

not guilty of offence, punishable u/s 17(c) of the NDPS Act and he is accordingly 

acquitted and set at liberty forthwith. 

21. Signed,  sealed  and  delivered  in  the  open  court  on  this  7th day  of 

November, 2017 at Guwahati.  

                                                                                        (S.P. Moitra)
                                                                                        Sessions Judge,
                                                                                  Kamrup (M), Guwahati
 Dictated & corrected by me.

 

        (S.P. Moitra)
       Sessions Judge,
    Kamrup (M), Guwahati 
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A P E N D I X 

(A)     Prosecution Exhibits       :
 
        Ext-1   : Search and seizure list
          Ext-2   : FSL Report
          Ext-3   : FSL forwarding letter. 
          Ext-4   : Extract copy of Guwahati GRPS GDE No. 828, dated 26.02.16.
        Ext-5   : Authority letter.

Ext-6   :  Sketch Map.
Ext-7   :  FIR 
Ext-8   :  Printed Form of the FIR. 
Ext-9   :  Forwarding letter .
Ext-10 :  Charge sheet

(B)     Defense Exhibit         : Nil
 
(C)     Court Exhibit             : Nil
 
(E)      Prosecution Witnesses:
 

PW-1    : Md. Abed Ali
PW-2    : Md. Noor Mahammad Ali,
PW-3    : Sri Gajendra Nath Deka
PW-4    : Sri Devojit Kakati.
PW-5  : Sri Ashis Choudhury
PW-6  : Sri Babul Das

(F)      Defense Witnesses    : Nil 
(G)     Court Witnesses        : Nil. 
  
                                                                                         (S.P. Moitra)
                                             Sessions Judge, 
                                                                                   Kamrup(M), Guwahati


